

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC90601

ASHLEE RUHL,

Plaintiff-Respondent vs.

LEE'S SUMMIT HONDA

Defendant-Appellant.

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County State of Missouri Division 17 –
Hon. Jack R. Grate
Circuit Court Case Number 0816-CV01272**

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**Mitchell L. Burgess # 47524
Keith C. Lamb # 56761
Burgess and Lamb, PC**

**Ralph Phalen # 36687
Phalen Law Firm**

**1000 Broadway Street, Ste. 400
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
(816) 471-1700; (fax) (816) 471-1701
Attorneys for Respondent**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....i

Table of Authorities.....ii

Argument.....1

I. First Point On Appeal.....1

 1. Respondent’s Claims Do Not Fall Within The Arbitration Clause At Issue.....1

 2. Courts Are The Sole Arbiters Of What Constitutes The Practice
 Of Law In Violation Of RSMO Section 484.010 and 484.020.....3

II. Second Point On Appeal.....4

 1. The Arbitration Clause At Issue Here Is Unconscionable.....5

 a. Unconscionability.....5

 b. There Is Sufficient Evidence Of Unconscionability In This Case.....10

 1. Substantive Unconscionability.....10

 2. Procedural Unconscionability.....12

 c. Class Action Waivers In Consumer Contracts In Which Individual
 Representation Is Unlikely Are Inherently Unconscionable.....14

 d. Severability.....23

III. Relevance Of The Recent U.S. Supreme Court Decision In The Matter Of
 Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. Animal Feeds Int’l Corp., No. 08-1198.....24

IV. Conclusion.....26

Certificate Of Compliance.....27

Certificate Of Service.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bracey v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 823 S.W.2d 946, 950 (Mo. banc 1992).....	7
<i>Cooper v. QC Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 503 F.Supp.2d 1266 (D. Ariz. 2007).....	15, 18, 25
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005).....	16
<i>Dunn Indus. Group, Inc. v. City of Sugar Creek</i> , 112 S.W.3d 421, 435 (Mo. banc 2003)..	1
<i>Eisel v. Midwest Bankcentre</i> , 230 S.W.3d 335 at 338 (Mo.banc 2007).....	5
<i>Fiser v. Dell Computer Corporation</i> , 188 P.3d 1215 (N.M. 2008).....	16
<i>Funding Sys. Leasing Corp. v. King Louie Int'l, Inc.</i> , 597 S.W.2d 624, 634 (Mo. App. W.D. 1979).....	8
<i>G.R. Homa v. American Express Co.</i> 558 F.3d 225,231 (3 rd . Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Greenwood v. Sherfield</i> , 895 S.W.2d 169, 174 (Mo. App. S.D. 1995).....	1
<i>Hartland Computer Leasing Corp v. Insurance Man, Inc.</i> , 770 S.W.2d 525, 527 (Mo.App. E.D. 1989).....	7,8
<i>In re American Express Merchants' Litigation</i> , 2009 WL 214525 (C.A.2 (N.Y.))	20
<i>Kinkel v. Cingular Wireless</i> , 223 Ill.2d 1 (Ill. 2006).....	15,22,25
<i>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 446 F.3d 25, 59 (1 st Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Leonard v. Terminix</i> , 854 So.2d 529, 539 (Ala. 2002).....	16,19
<i>Lozada v. Dale Baker Oldsmobile, Inc.</i> , 91 F.Supp.2d 1087, 1105 (W.D. Mich. 2000) ..	21
<i>Muhammad v. County Bank of Rehoboth Beach, Delaware</i> , 912 A.2d 88 (N.J. 2006)	15,17,18,19,22,25
<i>Northwest Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc. v. Daimler-Chrysler Corporation</i> , 168 S.W.3d 693,	

696 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005).....	23
<i>Rhodes v. Amega Mobile Home Sales, Inc.</i> , 186 S.W.3d 793, 798 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006)..	1
<i>Scott v. Cingular Wireless</i> , 161 P.3d 1000 (Wa. 2007).....	15
<i>Seaboard Corporation v. Grindrod Limited et al.</i> , 4:05-cv-01229-FJG, Order filed 08/01/2006	3
<i>Smith v. Kriska</i> , 113 S.W.3d 293, 298 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003).....	8
<i>Sprague v. Household International</i> , 473 F.Supp.2d 966, 973 (W.D. Mo. 2005)..	16,22,23
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. Animal Feeds Int’l Corp.</i> , No. 08-1198.....	25,26
<i>Swain v. Auto Servs.</i> , 128 S.W.3d 108	8,24
<i>Szetela v. Discover Bank</i> , 97 Cal.App.4th 1094, 1101 (Cal. App. 4 2002).	24
<i>Thibodeau v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 912 A.2d 874, 885-886 (Pa. Super. 2006).....	19
<i>Tillman v. Commercial Credit Loans, Inc.</i> , 655 S.E.2d 362 (N.C. 2008).....	16
<i>Vasquez v. Superior Court of San Joaquin County</i> , 4 Cal.3d 800, 809 (Cal. 1971);.....	22
<i>Vasquez-Lopez v. Beneficial Oregon, Inc.</i> , 152 P.3d 940, 953 (Or. App. 2007).	16,23
<i>Vincent v. Schneider</i> , 194 S.W.3d 853 (Mo. en banc 2006).	7,13,24
<i>Whitney v. Alltel Communications, Inc.</i> , 173 S.W.3d 300, 309 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)	7,8,11,12,13,15,16,17,21
Statutes	
R.S.Mo. 484.020.....	1,4
RS Mo. 484.010.2.....	1,2,4
RSMo. §407.010.....	2,21
Truth in Lending Act (“TILA”).....	15,21

Federal Arbitration Act ("FAA").....6,7

Rules

Missouri Rules of Civil Procedure 52.08 21,22

Other Authorities

http://judiciary.senate.gov/oldsite/312000gf.htm..... 10

July 12, 2000, letter of H. Thomas Greene..... 11
